

No. 14-12373

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

PETER E. CLAY,

Defendant-Appellant,

AND

TODD S. FARHA, PAUL L. BEHRENS, AND WILLIAM L. KALE,

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida, No. 8:11-cr-00115-JSM-MAP
Before the Honorable James S. Moody, Jr.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT PAUL L. BEHRENS

JOHN F. LAURO
MICHAEL G. CALIFANO
LAURO LAW FIRM
101 East Kennedy Blvd.
Suite 3100
Tampa, FL 33602
(813) 222-8990

MICHAEL P. MATTHEWS
LAUREN L. VALIENTE
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
100 N. Tampa Street
Suite 2700
Tampa, FL 33602
(813) 225-4131

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL G. PATTILLO, JR.
MARTIN V. TOTARO
LUCAS M. WALKER
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
The Watergate, Suite 660
600 New Hampshire Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 556-2000
jlamken@mololamken.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 6 |
| Course of Proceedings Below | 7 |
| Statement of Facts | 8 |
| I. Background..... | 8 |
| A. Florida’s Medicaid Program..... | 8 |
| B. The 80/20 Statute..... | 9 |
| C. The WellCare Plans’ Medicaid Contracts..... | 10 |
| D. AHCA’s Failure To Regulate..... | 12 |
| II. WellCare’s Creation, Disclosure, and Utilization of Harmony | 15 |
| A. Behavioral-Health Organizations | 15 |
| B. WellCare Decides To Form a BHO | 16 |
| C. Harmony’s Creation, Operation, and Disclosure to AHCA..... | 17 |
| D. AHCA-WellCare Interactions | 20 |
| E. Harmony Exceeds Requirements | 22 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| III. | The WellCare Plans’ 80/20 Submissions for CY2006 | 22 |
| A. | AHCA’s CY2006 Template and Cover Letter | 23 |
| B. | The Plans’ 80/20 Calculations for CY2006 | 27 |
| C. | The Plans’ Submissions | 31 |
| IV. | Proceedings Below | 32 |
| A. | The Raid and Indictment | 32 |
| B. | The <i>Whiteside</i> Defense and the Government’s Theory of Falsity | 34 |
| C. | The Government’s Key Witnesses at Trial | 36 |
| 1. | Greg West | 36 |
| 2. | Carol Barr-Platt | 38 |
| 3. | Gary Clarke and Frank Rainer | 39 |
| 4. | Harvey Kelly | 40 |
| D. | The Defense Case | 42 |
| E. | The Jury’s Deliberations and Verdict | 42 |
| F. | Sentencing and Release Pending Appeal | 43 |
| | Standards of Review | 44 |
| | SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 44 |
| | ARGUMENT | 48 |

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| I. | Defendants’ Convictions Should Be Reversed for Lack of Falsity Under <i>Whiteside</i> (All Defendants) | 48 |
| A. | <i>Whiteside</i> Forecloses Criminal Liability for Statements That Are True Under a Reasonable Interpretation of the Law..... | 50 |
| B. | Defendants’ CY2006 80/20 Submissions Were True Under a Reasonable Interpretation of Governing Law..... | 55 |
| 1. | The 80/20 Statute | 55 |
| 2. | The Plans’ Medicaid Contracts..... | 58 |
| 3. | The Templates..... | 61 |
| 4. | The Cover Letters..... | 62 |
| 5. | The Government’s Own Witnesses | 63 |
| C. | The Government’s Contrary Arguments Fail | 66 |
| 1. | The Government’s “Direct Providers” Interpretation Is Unsupported..... | 66 |
| 2. | Evidence of Subjective Intent Is Irrelevant..... | 75 |
| 3. | The Plans’ Reduction of Reported Expenditures Cannot Sustain the Convictions..... | 77 |
| II. | The Government’s Use of WellCare’s Financial Restatement Constitutes Prejudicial Error (All Defendants) | 81 |
| A. | The Restatement and Its Presentation to the Jury | 82 |
| B. | Admitting the Restatement’s Contents Was Error..... | 88 |
| C. | Introduction of the Restatement’s Contents Requires a New Trial..... | 95 |

| | | |
|------|---|-----|
| III. | Counts 4 and 5 Fail To State a Healthcare False-Statements Offense (Behrens Only)..... | 97 |
| A. | The District Court’s Refusal To Dismiss Defies Precedent..... | 97 |
| B. | Counts 4 and 5 Do Not Allege the Facts Essential to the False-Statements Charges | 100 |
| IV. | The Willful Blindness Instruction Was Error (Behrens & Clay)..... | 102 |
| V. | Defendants Farha, Behrens and Kale Preserve Their Sentencing Objections in the Event of Cross-Appeal | 103 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 106 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS*

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Belber v. Lipson</i> , 905 F.2d 549 (1st Cir. 1990) | 88 |
| <i>Bishop v. Wood</i> , 426 U.S. 341, 96 S. Ct. 2074 (1976) | 72 |
| <i>C.S.I. Chem. Sales, Inc. v. Mapco Gas Prods., Inc.</i> , 557 N.W.2d 528 (Iowa Ct. App. 1996) | 89 |
| <i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192, 111 S. Ct. 604 (1991) | 96 |
| <i>City of Tuscaloosa v. Harcros Chems., Inc.</i> , 158 F.3d 548 (11th Cir. 1998)..... | 90 |
| <i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12, 121 S. Ct. 265 (2000) | 79 |
| <i>Dodge v. Cotter Corp.</i> , 328 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2003) | 93 |
| <i>Dows v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 846 So. 2d 595 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2003)..... | 71 |
| <i>Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. Vanjaria Enters., Inc.</i> , 675 So. 2d 252 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1996) | 72 |
| <i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995) | 53 |
| <i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2060 (2011) | 102, 103 |
| <i>Goldstein v. Acme Concrete Corp.</i> , 103 So. 2d 202 (Fla. 1958) | 56 |
| <i>Hutchinson v. Groskin</i> , 927 F.2d 722 (2d Cir. 1991) | 92 |
| <i>In re James Wilson Assocs.</i> , 965 F.2d 160 (7th Cir. 1992)..... | 91 |
| <i>Kim v. Nazarian</i> , 576 N.E.2d 427 (Ill. 1991)..... | 89 |
| <i>Levine v. World Fin. Network Nat’l Bank</i> , 554 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2009)..... | 75 |
| <i>McClain v. Metabolife Int’l, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2005)..... | 93 |

* Citations on which the brief primarily relies are marked with asterisks.

McNally v. United States, 483 U.S. 350, 107 S. Ct. 2875 (1987)79

Metropolitan Dade County v. Sokolowski, 439 So. 2d 932
(Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1983)72

Mike’s Train House, Inc. v. Lionel, L.L.C., 472 F.3d 398
(6th Cir. 2006).....92

Noble v. Alabama Dep’t of Env’tl. Mgmt., 872 F.2d 361
(11th Cir. 1989).....88

Rodriguez v. AHCA, DOAH Case No. 03-2300MPI
(Nov. 26, 2003, adopted May 4, 2004)..... 13

Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr, 551 U.S. 47, 127 S. Ct. 2201 (2007)75

State v. Connor, 937 A.2d 928 (N.H. 2007)89

Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd., 132 S. Ct. 1997 (2012)56

United States v. Alvarado-Valdez, 521 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2008).....96

United States v. Bobo, 344 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 2003).....79, 97, 101

United States v. Brownell, 495 F.3d 459 (7th Cir. 2007) 104, 105

United States v. Crowe, 735 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2013) 104

United States v. Dudley, 102 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 1997)44

United States v. Garnett, 122 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 1997)88

United States v. Goyal, 629 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2010)53

United States v. Grey Bear, 883 F.2d 1382 (8th Cir. 1989)89

United States v. Gupta, 463 F.3d 1182 (11th Cir. 2006)44, 75

United States v. Hands, 184 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 1999).....95

United States v. Harris, 942 F.2d 1125 (7th Cir. 1991)51

United States v. Hilliard, 31 F.3d 1509 (10th Cir. 1994).....103

United States v. Jimenez, 705 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2013)44

United States v. Lander, 668 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2012)79

United States v. Lang, 732 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2013).....100, 102

United States v. Lankford, 955 F.2d 1545 (11th Cir. 1992)96

United States v. Levin, 973 F.2d 463 (6th Cir. 1992)53

United States v. Mallas, 762 F.2d 361 (4th Cir. 1985).....50, 53

United States v. Marshall, 173 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 1999)96

United States v. Massam, 751 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2014).....104

United States v. Mathenia, 409 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2005).....95

United States v. McGough, 510 F.2d 598 (5th Cir. 1975).....100

United States v. Mendez, 420 F. App’x 933 (11th Cir. 2011)106

United States v. Migliaccio, 34 F.3d 1517 (10th Cir. 1994).....49

United States v. Race, 632 F.2d 1114 (4th Cir. 1980)76, 80

United States v. Rivera, 944 F.2d 1563 (11th Cir. 1991)102, 103

United States v. Sarwari, 669 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2012)76

* *United States v. Schmitz*, 634 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2011).....44, 98, 99, 100

United States v. Steed, 548 F.3d 961 (11th Cir. 2008)44

United States v. Stone, 9 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 1993)103

United States v. Sweat, 555 F.3d 1364 (11th Cir. 2009)95

United States v. Tran Trong Cuong, 18 F.3d 1132 (4th Cir. 1994).....91, 92

* *United States v. Whiteside*, 285 F.3d 1345 (11th Cir. 2002)*passim*

United States v. Wu, 711 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013)75

United States ex rel. Williams v. Renal Care Grp., Inc., 696 F.3d 518
(6th Cir. 2012).....74

STATUTES, RULES, & REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C. § 371 7

18 U.S.C. § 666(a)(1)(A)..... 98

18 U.S.C. § 1001 7, 34

18 U.S.C. § 1035 7, 34, 47, 97

18 U.S.C. § 1035(a) 75

18 U.S.C. § 1035(a)(2) 101

18 U.S.C. § 1346 79

18 U.S.C. § 1347 7, 34

18 U.S.C. § 1347(a) 75, 79

18 U.S.C. § 3231 5

28 U.S.C. § 1291 5

42 C.F.R. § 422.2400 *et seq.* 13

42 C.F.R. § 438.2 (2007)..... 8

Fed. R. Crim. P. 7..... 97, 101

* Fed. R. Crim. P. 7(c)(1) 6, 47, 97, 100

Fed. R. Crim. P. 29..... 80

Fed. R. Crim. P. 29(c) 7

Fed. R. Crim. P. 33(a) 7

Fed. R. Evid. 403 93

Fed. R. Evid. 702 90

* Fed. R. Evid. 703 *passim*

Fed. R. Evid. 703, Advisory Comm. Note to 2000 amendment..... 90, 93

Fed. R. Evid. 803(6).....88

Fed. R. Evid. 803(6)(B)88

Fed. R. Evid. 803(6)(C)88

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(b)(1).....104

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(b)(9)(C), cmt. n.8(B)105

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1, cmt. n.3(E)(i)104

1993 Fla. Laws, ch. 93-129, § 509

Fla. Stat. § 120.52(16)12, 72

Fla. Stat. § 120.54(1)(a).....12

Fla. Stat. § 120.545.....12

Fla. Stat. § 409.912.....8, 11, 57

Fla. Stat. § 409.912(3)8, 57

* Fla. Stat. § 409.912(4)(b)*passim*

Fla. Stat. § 409.912(22)57

Fla. Stat. § 409.912(23)57

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Broun, *McCormick on Evidence* (7th ed.)90

Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, *Medical Loss Ratio*,
available at <http://www.cms.gov/cciiio/resources/Regulations-and-Guidance/index.html#Medical%20Loss%Ratio>.....13

6 Fishman *et al.*, *Jones on Evidence* (7th ed. 2013)89, 90

Matthew, *The Moral Hazard Problem with Privatization of Public Enforcement: The Case of Pharmaceutical Fraud*, 40 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 281 (2007).....54

Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary (2002).....56
